
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:910
ANSWERED ON:06.03.2007
INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT CENTRES
Siddeswara Shri Gowdar Mallikarjunappa

Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) the details of Industrial Development Centres (IDCs) opened in the country particularly in Karnataka during each of the last three years and current year, State-wise;

(b) the details of funds provided by the Government to IDCs in the country during the said period, State-wise; and

(c) the details of such centres likely to be opened in future?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY (SHRI ASHWANI KUMAR )

(a) : The Ministry of Small Scale Industries administers Integrated Infrastructural Development (IID) Scheme. State-wise information regarding IID Centres approved in the last three years and current year is at Annexure- A. No IID Centre has been opened in Karnataka during the said period.

(b) : The details of funds released to IID Centres during the same period are at Annexure-B.

(c) : The IID Scheme is demand driven and the initiative for setting up IID Centres has to be taken by State Governments.
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